

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47009-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Bannock County Case No.
 v.) CR-2017-8319
)
 ROCCO JOSEPH CHACON, JR.,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BANNOCK**

HONORABLE ROBERT C. NAFTZ
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Chacon Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Granting The State’s Motion To Join The Methamphetamine Possession Charge With The Other Charges	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Properly Granted The State’s Motion To Join The Methamphetamine Charge With The Original Four Charges.....	7
D. Chacon Failed To Preserve His Argument That The Joinder Of The Methamphetamine Possession Charge With The Other Charges Was Prejudicial	10
E. Chacon Waived Any Claim Regarding The District Court’s Denial Of His Motion To Sever The Original Four Charges.....	13

II.	Chacon Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Overruling Chacon’s Objections To The Admission Into Evidence Of: (a) Photos Of The Drug Pipe Located In The Car; Or (b) Chacon’s Heroin Use The Day Of The Incident	14
A.	Introduction.....	14
B.	Standard Of Review	14
C.	Chacon Has Not Preserved Any I.R.E. 404(b) Argument With Respect To The Photographs Or Admission of Heroin Use	15
D.	The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion To Admit The Photographs Of The Pipe And The Evidence of Chacon’s Heroin Use	16
1.	The Photographs Of The Pipe.....	16
2.	Chacon’s Heroin Use	17
3.	Any Error Was Harmless	19
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	19
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	19
<u>Perry v. Magic Valley Reg’l Med. Ctr.</u> , 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000)	14
<u>Sate v. Nava</u> , ___ Idaho ___, ___ P.3d ___, No. 47439 (June 11, 2020).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Abel</u> , 104 Idaho 865, 664 P.2d 772 (1983).....	9, 12
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 138 Idaho 359, 63 P.3d 485 (2003).....	8
<u>State v. Caudill</u> , 109 Idaho 222, 706 P.2d 456 (1985)	8
<u>State v. Cochran</u> , 97 Idaho 71, 539 P.2d 999 (1975).....	8
<u>State v. Field</u> , 144 Idaho 559, 165 P.3d 273 (2007)	7, 8
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , ___ Idaho ___, ___ P.3d ___, No. 46253, 2020 WL 2029266 (Idaho Apr. 28, 2020)	16, 18
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017).....	11, 15
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018)	15
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 163 Idaho 9, 407 P.3d 596 (Ct. App. 2017)	16
<u>State v. Hoisington</u> , 104 Idaho 153, 657 P.2d 17 (1983)	13
<u>State v. Hoskins</u> , 165 Idaho 217, 443 P.3d 231 (2019)	11, 15
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 148 Idaho 664, 227 P.3d 918 (2010)	19
<u>State v. Norton</u> , 134 Idaho 875, 11 P.3d 494 (Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<u>State v. Orellana-Castro</u> , 158 Idaho 757, 351 P.3d 1215 (2015).....	8, 10

<u>State v. Pokorney</u> , 149 Idaho 459, 235 P.3d 409 (Ct. App. 2010).....	17
<u>State v. Radabaugh</u> , 93 Idaho 727, 471 P.2d 582 (1970)	7
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 157 Idaho 916, 342 P.3d 628 (2015)	10
<u>State v. Vondenkamp</u> , 141 Idaho 878, 119 P.3d 653 (Ct. App. 2005).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Weigle</u> , 165 Idaho 482, 447 P.3d 930 (2019)	15
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 163 Idaho 285, 411 P.3d 1186 (Ct. App. 2018).....	9
<u>State v. Wilske</u> , 158 Idaho 643, 350 P.3d 344 (Ct. App. 2015).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996).....	13
<u>Thumm v. State</u> , 165 Idaho 405, 447 P.3d 853 (2019).....	8
<u>United States v. Lane</u> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	7

STATUTES

I.C. § 49-1404	21
----------------------	----

RULES

I.C.R. 8(a)	passim
I.C.R. 14.....	passim
I.C.R. 47	11
I.C.R. 52	19
I.R.E. 103(a).....	19
I.R.E. 401	14, 16, 17
I.R.E. 403	14, 16
I.R.E. 404(b)	passim
